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HCI index (2012 Base)
ONE MONTH MOVING AVERAGE THREE MONTH MOVING AVERAGE TWELVE MONTH MOVING AVERAGE



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Dec 2013 107.71 101.82 106.08

Jan 2014 98.72 98.17 105.00

Feb 2014 116.77 103.57 104.37

Mar 2014 117.55 103.37 104.71

Apr 2014 141.90 114.77 106.53

May 2014 122.14 123.04 107.47

Jun 2014 137.53 125.19 108.29

Jul 2014 116.65 119.18 108.05

Aug 2014 112.10 113.67 107.74

Sep 2014 114.32 111.05 108.11

Oct 2014 119.45 110.83 108.44

Nov 2014 120.71 113.88 109.90

Dec 2014 147.37 119.85 111.85

Jan 2015 145.31 132.91 114.67

Feb 2015 119.44 128.21 115.42

Mar 2015 138.82 127.19 115.82

Apr 2015 121.02 125.65 116.19

May 2015 130.86 121.85 115.90

Jun 2015 122.35 119.68 115.67

Jul 2015 138.75 121.71 117.15

Aug 2015 142.23 123.34 120.19

Sep 2015 147.45 136.76 121.21

Oct 2015 141.23 138.50 121.18

Nov 2015 111.10 114.66 119.85

Dec 2015 123.58 121.07 119.90

Jan 2016 127.61 122.09 119.61

Feb 2016 123.14 118.42 120.13

Mar 2016 150.01 125.16 120.08

Apr 2016 143.04 127.52 120.65

May 2016 142.13 139.50 120.84

Jun 2016 122.71 125.21 120.16

Jul 2016 129.35 121.00 119.97

Aug 2016 108.60 115.35 117.87

Sep 2016 103.91 110.23 116.23

Oct 2016 121.09 104.10 115.41

HCI INDEX (2012 BASE)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Nov 2016 140.05 104.21 115.10

Dec 2016 91.31 100.42 112.31

Jan 2017 100.46 96.91 109.71

Feb 2017 114.77 100.98 108.90

Mar 2017 118.18 104.56 108.40

Apr 2017 131.25 111.36 107.46

May 2017 123.57 114.09 108.08

Jun 2017 120.32 117.68 108.37

Jul 2017 117.03 115.02 107.65

Aug 2017 114.69 112.95 109.32

Sep 2017 112.15 115.32 109.81

Oct 2017 113.49 113.85 110.07

Nov 2017 118.98 114.38 110.30

Dec 2017 105.69 109.37 110.47

Jan 2018 119.02 113.34 112.18

Feb 2018 121.69 110.40 111.46

Mar 2018 118.84 113.63 111.66

Apr 2018 121.31 118.46 111.89

May 2018 128.37 123.75 111.50

Jun 2018 116.93 117.51 112.01

Jul 2018 125.94 118.10 113.23

Aug 2018 113.88 117.17 112.83

Sep 2018 116.29 117.07 113.31

Oct 2018 126.11 113.92 113.67

Nov 2018 129.48 118.00 114.73

Dec 2018 119.73 119.46 116.20

Jan 2019 160.73 125.55 116.85

Feb 2019 150.24 124.30 117.96

Mar 2019 144.79 129.04 118.65

Apr 2019 153.40 144.83 119.08

May 2019 127.14 119.39 120.53

Jun 2019 141.34 120.33 121.21

Jul 2019 132.69 128.54 122.21

Aug 2019 128.91 126.70 122.79

Sep 2019 151.19 119.87 122.10

HCI INDEX (2012 BASE)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Oct 2019 121.08 116.03 121.61

Nov 2019 121.03 113.75 120.76

Dec 2019 127.34 120.91 122.05

Jan 2020 115.96 119.95 120.85

Feb 2020 136.56 121.89 120.98

Mar 2020 144.35 127.25 122.26

Apr 2020 140.92 147.48 122.30

May 2020 138.43 141.64 123.97

Jun 2020 131.8 136.67 124.51

Jul 2020 135.57 132.13 124.14

Aug 2020 112.3 118.31 121.98

Sep 2020 119.99 112.75 122.41

Oct 2020 132.81 115.21 123.00

Nov 2020 155.01 127.71 124.18

Dec 2020 135.99 134.13 131.09

Jan 2021 173.56 145.66 125.50

Feb 2021 126.63 132.82 124.73

Mar 2021 134.55 130.19 125.06

Apr 2021 126.6 123.17 123.80

May 2021 175.57 131.70 123.08

Jun 2021 125.67 128.10 122.30

Jul 2021 142.07 138.22 122.27

Aug 2021 134.90 129.51 126.62

Sep 2021 125.25 127.96 126.52

Oct 2021 166.78 131.25 127.46

Nov 2021 123.08 123.86 126.48

Dec 2021 159.63 132.90 128.26

Jan 2022 172.75 141.70 129.70

Feb 2022 183.56 170.07 130.42

Mar 2022 146.14 147.70 131.31

Apr 2022 189.60 151.02 133.63

May 2022 174.92 162.07 138.66

Jun 2022 165.11 190.40 142.30

Jul 2022 186.45 174.92 147.38

Aug 2022 179.98 173.12 155.06

HCI INDEX (2012 BASE)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Sep 2022 204.96 178.06 159.45

Oct 2022 197.40 176.39 161.46

Nov 2022 216.63 200.65 166.05

Dec 2022 261.68 216.27 168.74

Jan 2023 189.16 190.41 170.98

Feb 2023 245.62 192.42 171.93

Mar 2023 190.99 191.53 176.94

Apr 2023 195.69 196.22 182.16

May 2023 189.68 193.34 182.83

Jun 2023 265.67 194.36 188.15

Jul 2023 214.38 196.17 188.47

Aug 2023 225.00 222.01 190.82

Sep 2023 213.55 211.02 191.86

Oct 2023 193.94 200.43 193.23

Nov 2023 230.65 203.61 194.76

Dec 2023 212.77 195.32 193.43

Jan 2024 201.89 195.05 193.83

Feb 2024 243.07 207.79 198.04

Mar 2024 233.47 221.82 199.60

Apr 2024 200.98 219.60 200.23

May 2024 193.55 200.98 199.29

Jun 2024 210.05 199.12 201.00

Jul 2024 215.57 202.26 203.01

Aug 2024 219.36 214.92 201.67

Sep 2024 247.37 223.71 209.86

Oct 2024 216.73 226.76 210.46

Nov 2024 344.69 219.94 208.92

Dec 2024 249.14 209.73 211.94

Jan 2025 230.26 210.43 212.69

Feb 2025 246.21 228.53 210.40

Mar 2025 207.53 217.99 208.91

Apr 2025 239.73 222.69 210.13

May 2025 276.93 205.89 214.25

Jun 2025 211.15 202.75 213.89

Jul 2025 242.20 201.89 213.16

HCI INDEX (2012 BASE)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Aug 2025 185.14 198.88 211.27

Sep 2025 225.47 189.53 204.59

Oct 2025 203.18 182.42 202.77

Nov 2025 180.82 179.60 201.97

HCI INDEX (2012 BASE)
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EARTHWORK INDEX



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Dec 2013 118.33 8.93 106.08

Jan 2014 115.37 8.71 105.00

Feb 2014 113.67 8.58 104.37

Mar 2014 115.64 8.73 104.71

Apr 2014 116.98 8.83 106.53

May 2014 119.22 9.00 107.47

Jun 2014 122.71 9.28 108.29

Jul 2014 122.19 9.22 108.05

Aug 2014 118.15 8.92 107.74

Sep 2014 118.16 8.92 108.11

Oct 2014 115.57 8.72 108.44

Nov 2014 115.67 8.73 109.90

Dec 2014 123.17 9.30 111.86

Jan 2015 127.80 9.65 114.67

Feb 2015 127.04 9.59 115.42

Mar 2015 126.62 9.56 115.82

Apr 2015 122.77 9.27 116.19

May 2015 127.46 9.62 115.90

Jun 2015 128.16 9.67 115.67

Jul 2015 129.74 9.79 121.71

Aug 2015 143.31 10.82 120.19

Sep 2015 147.80 11.15 121.21

Oct 2015 152.09 11.48 121.18

Nov 2015 152.40 11.50 119.85

Dec 2015 147.55 11.14 119.90

Jan 2016 148.34 11.20 119.61

Feb 2016 151.32 11.42 120.13

Mar 2016 151.44 11.43 120.08

Apr 2016 157.00 11.85 120.65

May 2016 155.39 11.73 120.84

Jun 2016 154.77 11.68 120.16

Jul 2016 157.95 11.92 119.97

Aug 2016 151.66 11.45 117.87

Sep 2016 144.80 10.93 116.23

Oct 2016 146.02 11.02 115.41

Earthwork Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Nov 2016 141.29 10.66 115.10

Dec 2016 142.91 10.79 112.31

Jan 2017 136.65 10.31 109.71

Feb 2017 140.49 10.60 108.90

Mar 2017 136.40 10.29 108.40

Apr 2017 138.20 10.43 107.46

May 2017 140.54 10.61 108.08

Jun 2017 138.53 10.45 108.37

Jul 2017 129.35 9.76 107.65

Aug 2017 132.89 10.03 109.32

Sep 2017 135.68 10.24 109.81

Oct 2017 133.82 10.10 110.07

Nov 2017 137.44 10.37 110.30

Dec 2017 139.67 10.54 110.47

Jan 2018 143.82 10.85 112.18

Feb 2018 138.15 10.43 111.46

Mar 2018 143.53 10.83 111.66

Apr 2018 140.57 10.61 111.89

May 2018 136.64 10.31 111.50

Jun 2018 142.16 10.73 112.01

Jul 2018 149.82 11.31 113.23

Aug 2018 137.84 10.40 112.83

Sep 2018 140.55 10.61 113.31

Oct 2018 137.78 10.40 113.67

Nov 2018 138.53 10.45 114.73

Dec 2018 135.79 10.25 116.20

Jan 2019 136.43 10.30 116.85

Feb 2019 138.68 10.47 117.96

Mar 2019 137.15 10.35 118.65

Apr 2019 138.41 10.45 119.08

May 2019 140.80 10.63 120.53

Jun 2019 136.70 10.32 121.21

Jul 2019 140.16 10.58 122.21

Aug 2019 156.05 11.78 122.79

Sep 2019 146.55 11.06 122.10

Earthwork Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Oct 2019 146.76 11.08 121.61

Nov 2019 139.39 10.52 120.76

Dec 2019 141.56 10.68 122.05

Jan 2020 140.64 10.61 120.85

Feb 2020 139.48 10.53 120.98

Mar 2020 141.35 10.67 122.26

Apr 2020 142.45 10.75 122.30

May 2020 141.89 10.71 123.97

Jun 2020 142.94 10.79 124.51

Jul 2020 140.90 10.63 124.14

Aug 2020 139.95 10.56 121.98

Sep 2020 147.15 11.11 122.41

Oct 2020 144.96 10.94 123.00

Nov 2020 157.13 11.86 124.18

Dec 2020 157.58 11.89 123.72

Jan 2021 160.61 12.12 125.50

Feb 2021 162.18 12.24 124.73

Mar 2021 163.68 12.35 125.06

Apr 2021 162.12 12.24 123.80

May 2021 162.50 12.26 123.08

Jun 2021 172.20 13.04 122.30

Jul 2021 164.38 12.41 122.27

Aug 2021 159.52 12.04 126.62

Sep 2021 159.79 12.06 126.52

Oct 2021 168.59 12.72 127.46

Nov 2021 127.43 9.62 123.08

Dec 2021 160.07 12.14 128.26

Jan 2022 163.07 12.31 129.70

Feb 2022 163.89 12.37 130.42

Mar 2022 162.14 12.24 131.31

Apr 2022 162.84 12.29 133.63

May 2022 169.75 12.81 138.66

Jun 2022 167.36 12.63 142.30

Jul 2022 179.52 13.55 147.38

Aug 2022 192.36 14.52 155.06

Earthwork Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Sep 2022 195.92 14.79 159.45

Oct 2022 201.26 15.19 161.46

Nov 2022 215.35 16.25 166.05

Dec 2022 211.73 15.98 168.74

Jan 2023 214.23 16.17 170.98

Feb 2023 216.57 16.34 171.93

Mar 2023 229.90 17.35 176.94

Apr 2023 231.50 17.47 182.16

May 2023 233.25 17.60 182.83

Jun 2023 238.05 17.97 188.15

Jul 2023 244.89 18.48 188.47

Aug 2023 250.14 18.88 190.82

Sep 2023 248.76 18.77 191.86

Oct 2023 244.92 18.48 193.23

Nov 2023 245.15 18.50 194.76

Dec 2023 255.14 19.26 193.43

Jan 2024 249.80 18.85 193.83

Feb 2024 256.63 19.37 198.04

Mar 2024 255.49 19.28 199.60

Apr 2024 256.13 19.33 200.23

May 2024 243.59 18.38 199.29

Jun 2024 248.65 18.77 201.00

Jul 2024 255.07 19.25 203.01

Aug 2024 258.43 19.50 201.67

Sep 2024 271.92 20.52 209.86

Oct 2024 278.35 21.01 210.46

Nov 2024 279.32 21.08 208.92

Dec 2024 277.25 20.92 211.94

Jan 2025 276.95 20.90 212.69

Feb 2025 272.45 20.56 210.40

Mar 2025 279.48 21.09 208.91

Apr 2025 280.69 21.18 210.13

May 2025 299.64 22.61 214.25

Jun 2025 301.72 22.77 213.89

Jul 2025 295.94 22.33 213.16

Earthwork Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Aug 2025 294.83 22.25 211.27

Sep 2025 267.23 20.17 204.59

Oct 2025 263.36 19.88 202.77

Nov 2025 259.70 19.60 201.97

Earthwork Index
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SUBGRADE AND BASE COURSE INDEX



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Dec 2013 104.03 12.59 106.08

Jan 2014 103.44 12.52 105.00

Feb 2014 102.39 12.39 104.37

Mar 2014 101.20 12.25 104.71

Apr 2014 102.44 12.40 106.53

May 2014 103.39 12.51 107.47

Jun 2014 104.56 12.65 108.29

Jul 2014 105.29 12.74 108.05

Aug 2014 106.35 12.87 107.74

Sep 2014 105.58 12.78 108.11

Oct 2014 105.25 12.74 108.44

Nov 2014 106.18 12.85 109.90

Dec 2014 108.75 13.16 111.86

Jan 2015 110.44 13.37 114.67

Feb 2015 112.75 13.65 115.42

Mar 2015 114.21 13.82 115.82

Apr 2015 117.49 14.22 116.19

May 2015 117.24 14.19 115.90

Jun 2015 119.83 14.50 115.67

Jul 2015 120.67 14.60 121.71

Aug 2015 121.37 14.69 120.19

Sep 2015 125.08 15.14 121.21

Oct 2015 125.56 15.20 121.18

Nov 2015 125.79 15.22 119.85

Dec 2015 126.35 15.29 119.90

Jan 2016 127.00 15.37 119.61

Feb 2016 126.46 15.30 120.13

Mar 2016 126.25 15.28 120.08

Apr 2016 126.07 15.26 120.65

May 2016 125.88 15.23 120.84

Jun 2016 123.97 15.00 120.16

Jul 2016 122.46 14.82 119.97

Aug 2016 122.06 14.77 117.87

Sep 2016 119.99 14.52 116.23

Oct 2016 120.52 14.58 115.41

Subgrade Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Nov 2016 121.27 14.68 115.10

Dec 2016 118.22 14.31 112.31

Jan 2017 117.01 14.16 109.71

Feb 2017 117.31 14.20 108.90

Mar 2017 117.15 14.18 108.40

Apr 2017 115.82 14.02 107.46

May 2017 115.56 14.11 108.08

Jun 2017 117.80 14.26 108.37

Jul 2017 118.24 14.31 107.65

Aug 2017 118.81 14.38 109.32

Sep 2017 119.77 14.49 109.81

Oct 2017 118.91 14.39 110.07

Nov 2017 117.62 14.23 110.30

Dec 2017 118.11 14.29 110.47

Jan 2018 120.54 14.59 112.18

Feb 2018 117.88 14.27 111.46

Mar 2018 117.19 14.18 111.66

Apr 2018 116.17 14.06 111.89

May 2018 117.04 14.16 111.50

Jun 2018 114.79 13.89 112.01

Jul 2018 118.66 14.36 113.23

Aug 2018 119.84 14.50 112.83

Sep 2018 119.92 14.51 113.31

Oct 2018 120.25 14.55 113.67

Nov 2018 119.73 14.49 114.73

Dec 2018 120.93 14.64 116.20

Jan 2019 121.47 14.70 116.85

Feb 2019 123.06 14.89 117.96

Mar 2019 123.24 14.91 118.65

Apr 2019 122.50 14.83 119.08

May 2019 123.59 14.96 120.53

Jun 2019 127.15 15.39 121.21

Jul 2019 129.05 15.62 122.21

Aug 2019 130.81 15.83 122.79

Sep 2019 129.81 15.71 122.10

Subgrade Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Oct 2019 127.87 15.48 121.61

Nov 2019 127.46 15.42 120.76

Dec 2019 126.30 15.29 122.05

Jan 2020 125.94 15.24 120.85

Feb 2020 126.17 15.27 120.98

Mar 2020 126.05 15.26 122.26

Apr 2020 127.52 15.43 122.30

May 2020 128.07 15.50 123.97

Jun 2020 126.03 15.25 124.51

Jul 2020 123.32 14.92 124.14

Aug 2020 122.27 14.80 121.98

Sep 2020 123.40 14.93 122.41

Oct 2020 127.57 15.44 123.00

Nov 2020 129.96 15.73 124.18

Dec 2020 128.18 15.51 123.72

Jan 2021 128.15 15.51 125.50

Feb 2021 126.35 15.29 124.73

Mar 2021 126.99 15.37 125.06

Apr 2021 125.40 15.18 123.80

May 2021 125.61 15.20 123.08

Jun 2021 121.82 14.74 122.30

Jul 2021 122.49 14.82 122.27

Aug 2021 126.52 15.31 126.62

Sep 2021 126.23 12.10 126.52

Oct 2021 125.02 15.13 127.46

Nov 2021 148.16 17.93 123.08

Dec 2021 126.93 15.36 128.26

Jan 2022 128.56 15.56 129.70

Feb 2022 130.25 15.76 130.42

Mar 2022 133.61 16.17 131.31

Apr 2022 135.42 16.39 133.63

May 2022 136.39 16.51 138.66

Jun 2022 139.11 16.83 142.30

Jul 2022 144.74 17.52 147.38

Aug 2022 151.00 18.27 155.06

Subgrade Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Sep 2022 155.68 18.84 159.45

Oct 2022 156.96 19.00 161.46

Nov 2022 161.61 19.56 166.05

Dec 2022 167.54 20.28 168.74

Jan 2023 171.50 20.75 170.98

Feb 2023 173.30 20.97 171.93

Mar 2023 177.70 21.50 176.94

Apr 2023 183.35 22.19 182.16

May 2023 184.80 22.36 182.83

Jun 2023 198.75 24.05 188.15

Jul 2023 195.08 23.61 188.47

Aug 2023 200.28 24.24 190.82

Sep 2023 203.39 24.61 191.86

Oct 2023 206.11 24.94 193.23

Nov 2023 207.86 25.15 194.76

Dec 2023 202.32 24.48 193.43

Jan 2024 203.11 24.58 193.83

Feb 2024 208.27 25.20 198.04

Mar 2024 209.80 25.39 199.60

Apr 2024 209.52 25.36 200.23

May 2024 208.32 25.21 199.29

Jun 2024 209.57 25.36 201.00

Jul 2024 209.92 25.40 203.01

Aug 2024 210.35 25.46 201.67

Sep 2024 207.95 25.17 209.86

Oct 2024 208.83 25.27 210.46

Nov 2024 208.88 25.28 208.92

Dec 2024 216.05 26.15 211.94

Jan 2025 203.24 24.60 212.69

Feb 2025 198.95 24.08 210.40

Mar 2025 201.47 24.38 208.91

Apr 2025 199.96 24.20 210.13

May 2025 203.15 24.58 214.25

Jun 2025 208.02 25.18 213.89

Jul 2025 210.30 25.45 213.16

Subgrade Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Aug 2025 208.67 25.25 211.27

Sep 2025 206.75 25.02 204.59

Oct 2025 204.92 24.80 202.77

Nov 2025 204.88 24.79 201.97

Subgrade Index
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SURFACING INDEX



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index
Dec 2013 105.84 47.49 106.08

Jan 2014 104.94 47.08 105.00

Feb 2014 105.29 47.24 104.37

Mar 2014 105.44 47.31 104.71

Apr 2014 107.06 48.04 106.53

May 2014 107.59 48.28 107.47

Jun 2014 108.19 48.54 108.29

Jul 2014 107.49 48.23 108.05

Aug 2014 107.53 48.25 107.74

Sep 2014 107.90 48.41 108.11

Oct 2014 108.08 48.50 108.44

Nov 2014 109.43 49.10 109.90

Dec 2014 110.97 48.79 111.86

Jan 2015 114.03 61.16 114.67

Feb 2015 114.24 51.26 115.42

Mar 2015 114.40 51.33 115.82

Apr 2015 114.28 51.28 116.19

May 2015 113.87 51.09 115.90

Jun 2015 113.95 51.13 115.67

Jul 2015 114.78 51.50 121.71

Aug 2015 115.83 81.97 120.19

Sep 2015 115.61 51.87 121.21

Oct 2015 114.78 51.50 121.18

Nov 2015 112.71 50.57 119.85

Dec 2015 109.15 48.98 119.90

Jan 2016 107.48 48.23 119.61

Feb 2016 107.56 48.26 120.13

Mar 2016 107.14 48.07 120.08

Apr 2016 107.20 48.10 120.65

May 2016 107.15 48.08 120.84

Jun 2016 105.97 47.55 120.16

Jul 2016 105.39 47.29 119.97

Aug 2016 104.81 47.03 117.87

Sep 2016 103.25 46.33 116.23

Oct 2016 102.45 45.97 115.41

Nov 2016 102.08 45.80 115.10

Surfacing Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index
Dec 2016 103.19 46.30 112.31

Jan 2017 100.22 44.97 109.71

Feb 2017 98.70 44.29 108.90

Mar 2017 98.57 44.23 108.40

Apr 2017 96.85 43.45 107.46

May 2017 96.60 43.34 108.08

Jun 2017 95.44 42.82 108.37

Jul 2017 94.13 42.24 107.65

Aug 2017 95.52 42.86 109.32

Sep 2017 95.05 42.65 109.81

Oct 2017 95.35 42.78 110.07

Nov 2017 95.93 43.04 110.30

Dec 2017 96.27 43.20 110.47

Jan 2018 97.58 43.79 112.18

Feb 2018 97.37 43.69 111.46

Mar 2018 97.77 43.87 111.66

Apr 2018 98.67 44.27 111.89

May 2018 99.55 44.67 111.50

Jun 2018 99.67 44.72 112.01

Jul 2018 100.09 44.91 113.23

Aug 2018 101.01 45.32 112.83

Sep 2018 101.95 45.74 113.31

Oct 2018 102.31 45.91 113.67

Nov 2018 103.28 46.34 114.73

Dec 2018 103.52 46.45 116.20

Jan 2019 104.07 46.69 116.85

Feb 2019 105.51 47.34 117.96

Mar 2019 106.58 47.82 118.65

Apr 2019 107.92 48.42 119.08

May 2019 108.32 48.60 120.53

Jun 2019 109.78 49.26 121.21

Jul 2019 111.35 49.96 122.21

Aug 2019 113.56 50.95 122.79

Sep 2019 112.82 50.62 122.10

Oct 2019 112.99 50.70 121.61

Nov 2019 113.25 50.82 120.76

Surfacing Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index
Dec 2019 115.11 51.65 122.05

Jan 2020 113.82 51.07 120.85

Feb 2020 113.55 50.95 120.98

Mar 2020 114.58 51.41 122.26

Apr 2020 113.85 51.09 122.30

May 2020 115.04 51.62 123.97

Jun 2020 115.46 51.81 124.51

Jul 2020 113.80 51.06 124.14

Aug 2020 112.22 50.35 121.98

Sep 2020 111.67 46.26 122.41

Oct 2020 111.74 50.14 123.00

Nov 2020 111.95 50.23 124.18

Dec 2020 110.99 49.80 123.72

Jan 2021 112.89 50.66 125.50

Feb 2021 111.88 50.20 124.73

Mar 2021 110.79 49.71 125.06

Apr 2021 110.20 49.45 123.80

May 2021 109.70 49.22 123.08

Jun 2021 109.35 49.07 122.30

Jul 2021 110.95 49.78 122.27

Aug 2021 116.41 52.23 126.62

Sep 2021 115.98 44.87 126.52

Oct 2021 116.58 52.31 127.46

Nov 2021 114.97 51.59 123.08

Dec 2021 119.86 53.78 128.26

Jan 2022 121.53 54.53 129.70

Feb 2022 123.30 55.32 130.42

Mar 2022 124.61 55.91 131.31

Apr 2022 126.87 56.93 133.63

May 2022 131.38 58.95 138.66

Jun 2022 135.36 60.74 142.30

Jul 2022 141.21 63.36 147.38

Aug 2022 148.74 66.74 155.06

Sep 2022 155.07 69.58 159.45

Oct 2022 156.76 70.34 161.46

Nov 2022 161.89 72.64 166.05

Surfacing Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index
Dec 2022 165.53 74.27 168.74

Jan 2023 168.10 75.43 170.98

Feb 2023 171.42 76.92 171.93

Mar 2023 174.35 78.23 176.94

Apr 2023 174.71 78.39 182.16

May 2023 175.93 78.94 182.83

Jun 2023 176.42 79.16 188.15

Jul 2023 175.30 78.65 188.47

Aug 2023 177.50 79.64 190.82

Sep 2023 179.05 80.34 191.86

Oct 2023 178.89 80.27 193.23

Nov 2023 180.73 81.09 194.76

Dec 2023 179.19 80.40 193.43

Jan 2024 178.96 80.30 193.83

Feb 2024 183.50 82.34 198.04

Mar 2024 185.78 83.36 199.60

Apr 2024 185.92 83.42 200.23

May 2024 185.72 83.33 199.29

Jun 2024 187.71 84.23 201.00

Jul 2024 187.79 84.26 203.01

Aug 2024 187.93 84.32 201.67

Sep 2024 188.68 84.66 209.86

Oct 2024 189.55 85.05 210.46

Nov 2024 187.06 83.93 208.92

Dec 2024 189.34 84.96 211.94

Jan 2025 191.88 86.09 212.69

Feb 2025 187.53 84.14 210.40

Mar 2025 183.77 82.46 208.91

Apr 2025 184.08 82.60 210.13

May 2025 184.02 82.57 214.25

Jun 2025 182.26 81.78 213.89

Jul 2025 181.90 81.62 213.16

Aug 2025 179.05 80.34 211.27

Sep 2025 177.69 79.73 204.59

Oct 2025 175.48 78.74 202.77

Nov 2025 173.01 77.63 201.97

Surfacing Index
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Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Dec 2013 104.49 37.07 106.08

Jan 2014 103.41 36.69 105.00

Feb 2014 101.89 36.15 104.37

Mar 2014 102.64 36.42 104.71

Apr 2014 105.03 37.26 106.53

May 2014 106.20 37.68 107.47

Jun 2014 106.63 37.83 108.29

Jul 2014 106.69 37.86 108.05

Aug 2014 106.26 37.70 107.74

Sep 2014 107.10 38.00 108.11

Oct 2014 108.47 38.49 108.44

Nov 2014 110.54 39.22 109.90

Dec 2014 111.65 39.61 111.86

Jan 2015 114.14 40.50 114.67

Feb 2015 115.35 40.93 115.42

Mar 2015 115.85 41.11 115.82

Apr 2015 116.77 41.43 116.19

May 2015 115.56 41.00 115.90

Jun 2015 113.77 40.37 115.67

Jul 2015 115.28 41.26 121.71

Aug 2015 120.38 42.71 120.19

Sep 2015 121.31 43.04 121.21

Oct 2015 121.21 43.01 121.18

Nov 2015 119.94 42.56 119.85

Dec 2015 125.42 44.50 119.90

Jan 2016 126.31 44.82 119.61

Feb 2016 127.23 45.14 120.13

Mar 2016 127.66 45.30 120.08

Apr 2016 128.08 45.45 120.65

May 2016 129.08 45.80 120.84

Jun 2016 129.43 45.92 120.16

Jul 2016 129.47 45.94 119.97

Aug 2016 125.77 44.62 117.87

Sep 2016 125.29 44.46 116.23

Oct 2016 123.54 43.83 115.41

Structure Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Nov 2016 123.91 43.96 115.10

Dec 2016 115.33 40.92 112.31

Jan 2017 113.50 40.27 109.71

Feb 2017 112.22 39.82 108.90

Mar 2017 111.90 39.70 108.40

Apr 2017 111.50 39.56 107.46

May 2017 112.79 40.02 108.08

Jun 2017 115.08 40.83 108.37

Jul 2017 116.52 41.34 107.65

Aug 2017 118.53 42.06 109.32

Sep 2017 119.58 42.43 109.81

Oct 2017 120.61 42.79 110.07

Nov 2017 120.19 42.64 110.30

Dec 2017 119.61 42.44 110.47

Jan 2018 121.06 42.95 112.18

Feb 2018 121.41 43.08 111.46

Mar 2018 120.56 42.78 111.66

Apr 2018 121.04 42.95 111.89

May 2018 119.36 42.35 111.50

Jun 2018 120.25 42.67 112.01

Jul 2018 120.23 42.66 113.23

Aug 2018 120.07 42.60 112.83

Sep 2018 119.64 42.45 113.31

Oct 2018 120.67 42.81 113.67

Nov 2018 122.45 43.45 114.73

Dec 2018 126.44 44.86 116.20

Jan 2019 127.27 45.16 116.85

Feb 2019 127.56 45.26 117.96

Mar 2019 128.41 45.56 118.65

Apr 2019 127.90 45.38 119.08

May 2019 130.61 46.34 120.53

Jun 2019 130.34 46.25 121.21

Jul 2019 129.78 46.05 122.21

Aug 2019 124.66 44.23 122.79

Sep 2019 125.99 44.70 122.10

Structure Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Oct 2019 125.02 44.36 121.61

Nov 2019 124.02 44.00 120.76

Dec 2019 125.21 44.42 122.05

Jan 2020 123.81 43.93 120.85

Feb 2020 124.67 44.23 120.98

Mar 2020 126.63 44.93 122.26

Apr 2020 126.92 45.03 122.30

May 2020 130.05 46.14 123.97

Jun 2020 131.51 46.66 124.51

Jul 2020 133.92 47.52 124.14

Aug 2020 130.40 46.27 121.98

Sep 2020 130.39 46.26 122.41

Oct 2020 131.02 46.49 123.00

Nov 2020 130.67 46.36 124.18

Dec 2020 131.09 46.51 123.72

Jan 2021 133.07 47.21 125.50

Feb 2021 132.47 47.00 124.73

Mar 2021 134.22 47.62 125.06

Apr 2021 123.32 46.95 123.80

May 2021 130.77 46.40 123.08

Jun 2021 128.12 35.48 122.30

Jul 2021 127.56 45.26 122.27

Aug 2021 132.58 47.04 126.62

Sep 2021 132.87 35.48 126.52

Oct 2021 133.30 47.30 127.46

Nov 2021 123.84 43.94 123.08

Dec 2021 132.38 46.97 128.26

Jan 2022 133.33 47.31 129.70

Feb 2022 132.37 46.97 130.42

Mar 2022 132.43 46.99 131.31

Apr 2022 135.35 48.02 133.63

May 2022 142.02 50.39 138.66

Jun 2022 146.84 52.10 142.30

Jul 2022 149.26 52.96 147.38

Aug 2022 156.49 55.53 155.06

Structure Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Sep 2022 158.51 56.24 159.45

Oct 2022 160.49 56.94 161.46

Nov 2022 162.34 57.60 166.05

Dec 2022 164.05 58.21 168.74

Jan 2023 165.25 58.63 170.98

Feb 2023 162.60 57.69 171.93

Mar 2023 168.69 59.85 176.94

Apr 2023 180.68 64.11 182.16

May 2023 180.17 63.93 182.83

Jun 2023 188.75 66.97 188.15

Jul 2023 190.88 67.72 188.47

Aug 2023 191.81 68.06 190.82

Sep 2023 192.03 68.13 191.86

Oct 2023 195.97 69.53 193.23

Nov 2023 197.32 70.01 194.76

Dec 2023 195.28 69.29 193.43

Jan 2024 197.57 70.10 193.83

Feb 2024 200.46 71.13 198.04

Mar 2024 201.70 71.57 199.60

Apr 2024 203.27 72.12 200.23

May 2024 203.97 72.37 199.29

Jun 2024 204.75 72.65 201.00

Jul 2024 208.84 74.10 203.01

Aug 2024 204.02 72.39 201.67

Sep 2024 224.10 79.51 209.86

Oct 2024 223.03 79.13 210.46

Nov 2024 221.60 78.63 208.92

Dec 2024 225.23 79.91 211.94

Jan 2025 228.58 81.10 212.69

Feb 2025 230.04 81.62 210.40

Mar 2025 228.24 80.98 208.91

Apr 2025 231.53 82.15 210.13

May 2025 238.10 84.48 214.25

Jun 2025 237.20 35.48 213.89

Jul 2025 236.05 83.75 213.16

Structure Index



Function All 

Category Indices Categories 

Month Indices Component Index

Aug 2025 235.14 83.43 211.27

Sep 2025 224.56 79.67 204.59

Oct 2025 223.65 79.35 202.77

Nov 2025 225.31 79.94 201.97

Structure Index
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ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Dec 2013 75.82 78.75 76.63

Jan 2014 79.88 76.34 76.92

Feb 2014 78.92 77.81 77.19

Mar 2014 78.47 79.00 77.79

Apr 2014 86.06 81.71 78.98

May 2014 78.10 82.06 78.98

Jun 2014 83.95 83.65 79.71

Jul 2014 78.42 80.91 79.19

Aug 2014 84.24 82.42 80.41

Sep 2014 80.08 81.13 80.91

Oct 2014 84.66 82.92 80.61

Nov 2014 83.14 81.87 81.05

Dec 2014 94.34 89.51 82.76

Jan 2015 93.25 92.42 84.10

Feb 2015 80.77 91.04 84.44

Mar 2015 77.47 86.33 84.45

Apr 2015 88.05 80.36 84.00

May 2015 81.11 78.79 83.67

Jun 2015 91.81 82.02 84.10

Jul 2015 89.47 82.51 84.71

Aug 2015 79.60 82.07 83.79

Sep 2015 80.42 78.59 83.86

Oct 2015 81.24 77.13 83.72

Nov 2015 73.54 75.09 82.33

Dec 2015 79.63 73.43 80.12

Jan 2016 80.36 73.75 78.30

Feb 2016 82.28 74.84 77.94

Mar 2016 77.07 75.90 77.63

Apr 2016 91.97 79.24 77.84

May 2016 82.03 81.72 78.05

Jun 2016 76.38 79.84 76.41

Jul 2016 84.45 78.03 76.23

Aug 2016 69.38 75.09 75.82

Sep 2016 66.08 71.25 74.67

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: HMAC ($/TON)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Oct 2016 77.15 67.47 74.45

Nov 2016 70.78 65.49 74.43

Dec 2016 53.48 60.86 73.27

Jan 2017 64.97 56.70 70.67

Feb 2017 71.19 59.22 69.89

Mar 2017 74.81 65.21 70.11

Apr 2017 75.50 72.39 69.00

May 2017 75.28 72.78 68.52

Jun 2017 74.11 71.90 67.70

Jul 2017 72.21 66.89 65.85

Aug 2017 67.90 66.13 68.02

Sep 2017 59.96 64.04 67.21

Oct 2017 69.40 65.40 67.05

Nov 2017 79.27 67.16 70.68

Dec 2017 67.29 68.93 67.92

Jan 2018 66.88 67.79 68.50

Feb 2018 65.52 66.72 67.92

Mar 2018 68.17 67.62 68.02

Apr 2018 74.19 68.88 67.94

May 2018 72.07 71.70 68.34

Jun 2018 73.21 72.98 69.02

Jul 2018 79.76 70.68 69.21

Aug 2018 69.77 70.08 69.65

Sep 2018 75.90 69.96 70.35

Oct 2018 70.40 71.55 70.39

Nov 2018 62.93 71.98 70.25

Dec 2018 62.97 66.80 69.78

Jan 2019 83.13 69.10 70.57

Feb 2019 89.85 75.74 72.02

Mar 2019 88.10 82.56 72.82

Apr 2019 92.54 85.98 74.14

May 2019 85.18 74.85 75.43

Jun 2019 76.21 75.20 75.79

Jul 2019 77.24 78.84 77.20

Aug 2019 99.46 81.31 79.50

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: HMAC ($/TON)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Sep 2019 83.41 84.21 79.72

Oct 2019 75.54 86.98 79.86

Nov 2019 76.49 77.73 80.50

Dec 2019 85.51 81.00 82.84

Jan 2020 79.35 81.34 82.59

Feb 2020 81.31 82.67 82.31

Mar 2020 93.86 85.71 83.76

Apr 2020 85.23 86.74 83.01

May 2020 88.47 90.36 83.36

Jun 2020 77.39 84.20 83.86

Jul 2020 73.48 78.91 82.80

Aug 2020 81.92 76.01 82.02

Sep 2020 70.68 74.22 80.95

Oct 2020 78.67 77.00 80.82

Nov 2020 89.43 79.22 81.77

Dec 2020 76.23 81.18 81.00

Jan 2021 89.48 84.52 81.33

Feb 2021 78.11 79.34 91.03

Mar 2021 89.39 83.30 80.00

Apr 2021 73.09 78.91 79.26

May 2021 99.85 84.32 79.19

Jun 2021 74.17 77.85 78.65

Jul 2021 80.90 80.43 79.80

Aug 2021 88.96 82.37 81.20

Sep 2021 90.33 86.14 82.52

Oct 2021 83.46 88.21 83.10

Nov 2021 87.36 88.91 83.18

Dec 2021 91.10 89.44 84.28

Jan 2022 97.58 92.88 85.80

Feb 2022 97.61 95.61 87.05

Mar 2022 109.58 102.46 89.01

Apr 2022 120.07 109.45 91.66

May 2022 116.47 115.60 95.09

Jun 2022 114.42 120.03 99.22

Jul 2022 122.67 116.47 104.38

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: HMAC ($/TON)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Aug 2022 124.56 121.47 110.21

Sep 2022 125.87 125.11 112.54

Oct 2022 116.21 123.78 112.88

Nov 2022 130.23 124.57 115.50

Dec 2022 135.23 131.64 119.09

Jan 2023 125.51 130.92 121.80

Feb 2023 130.00 130.10 123.61

Mar 2023 138.88 131.24 125.55

Apr 2023 128.87 133.07 125.95

May 2023 132.15 134.30 127.61

Jun 2023 127.77 129.24 129.22

Jul 2023 134.92 131.07 129.68

Aug 2023 135.24 132.95 131.22

Sep 2023 144.62 138.46 132.87

Oct 2023 125.45 134.44 132.59

Nov 2023 152.64 137.52 133.34

Dec 2023 132.54 133.31 133.12

Jan 2024 129.85 134.08 133.26

Feb 2024 170.47 143.76 137.58

Mar 2024 153.42 148.45 138.64

Apr 2024 136.46 156.16 138.85

May 2024 143.33 142.69 139.38

Jun 2024 137.77 139.27 140.53

Jul 2024 128.32 137.07 139.71

Aug 2024 140.81 134.90 140.23

Sep 2024 177.59 136.65 140.24

Oct 2024 149.82 146.98 142.17

Nov 2024 119.83 139.71 140.69

Dec 2024 155.36 135.54 141.49

Jan 2025 135.96 128.15 143.90

Feb 2025 131.54 135.27 138.65

Mar 2025 119.11 122.87 134.33

Apr 2025 128.69 121.61 133.86

May 2025 124.17 120.08 131.63

Jun 2025 111.05 118.44 129.06

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: HMAC ($/TON)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Jul 2025 121.92 116.78 128.49

Aug 2025 107.43 112.34 125.80

Sep 2025 104.70 110.47 122.61

Oct 2025 109.58 106.18 118.55

Nov 2025 99.74 103.28 116.82

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: HMAC ($/TON)
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ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Dec 2013 2.91 3.11 3.37

Jan 2014 3.68 3.12 3.37

Feb 2014 3.54 3.12 3.36

Mar 2014 3.68 3.62 3.36

Apr 2014 3.40 3.50 3.36

May 2014 4.11 3.72 3.36

Jun 2014 4.01 3.83 3.36

Jul 2014 4.03 4.05 3.37

Aug 2014 4.04 4.02 3.37

Sep 2014 3.61 3.82 3.37

Oct 2014 3.09 3.36 3.37

Nov 2014 2.95 3.11 3.31

Dec 2014 3.15 3.04 3.36

Jan 2015 3.18 3.07 3.32

Feb 2015 3.34 3.19 3.31

Mar 2015 3.70 3.32 3.33

Apr 2015 3.46 3.51 3.34

May 2015 4.04 3.64 3.35

Jun 2015 3.61 3.62 3.34

Jul 2015 3.44 3.65 3.32

Aug 2015 3.70 3.58 3.32

Sep 2015 2.84 3.22 3.25

Oct 2015 2.57 2.83 3.13

Nov 2015 2.38 2.54 3.00

Dec 2015 2.38 2.45 2.92

Jan 2016 3.00 2.45 2.90

Feb 2016 2.63 2.57 2.88

Mar 2016 2.45 2.73 2.84

Apr 2016 3.11 3.34 2.80

May 2016 2.80 2.84 2.75

Jun 2016 2.87 2.97 2.70

Jul 2016 2.74 2.79 2.66

Aug 2016 3.21 2.90 2.62

Sep 2016 2.04 2.41 2.53

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: Surface Treatment Asphalt ($/GAL)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Oct 2016 2.05 2.17 2.43

Nov 2016 1.89 1.98 2.32

Dec 2016 2.03 1.97 2.29

Jan 2017 2.13 1.97 2.24

Feb 2017 2.88 2.21 2.23

Mar 2017 2.52 2.39 2.24

Apr 2017 2.65 2.65 2.21

May 2017 2.81 2.60 2.21

Jun 2017 3.15 2.86 2.20

Jul 2017 2.66 2.83 2.18

Aug 2017 2.95 2.88 2.16

Sep 2017 2.08 2.41 2.17

Oct 2017 2.07 2.15 2.17

Nov 2017 2.15 2.12 2.27

Dec 2017 1.98 2.08 2.22

Jan 2018 2.81 2.15 2.27

Feb 2018 2.67 2.24 2.27

Mar 2018 2.82 2.76 2.27

Apr 2018 2.90 2.78 2.29

May 2018 2.72 2.78 2.32

Jun 2018 3.34 2.96 2.36

Jul 2018 3.59 3.11 2.41

Aug 2018 3.66 3.52 2.46

Sep 2018 2.87 3.18 2.54

Oct 2018 2.79 2.95 2.64

Nov 2018 2.96 2.88 2.79

Dec 2018 2.57 2.77 2.88

Jan 2019 2.86 2.78 2.88

Feb 2019 3.49 2.73 2.90

Mar 2019 4.03 3.14 2.93

Apr 2019 4.09 3.85 2.96

May 2019 3.46 2.97 2.99

Jun 2019 3.62 3.00 3.00

Jul 2019 3.83 3.66 3.02

Aug 2019 3.86 3.75 3.00

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: Surface Treatment Asphalt ($/GAL)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Sep 2019 2.72 3.07 2.98

Oct 2019 3.06 2.93 3.02

Nov 2019 2.71 2.80 2.96

Dec 2019 2.41 2.67 2.94

Jan 2020 3.68 2.60 2.96

Feb 2020 3.31 2.62 2.95

Mar 2020 3.82 3.51 2.95

Apr 2020 3.36 3.42 2.92

May 2020 3.24 3.43 2.91

Jun 2020 3.46 3.32 2.88

Jul 2020 3.50 3.38 2.84

Aug 2020 3.24 3.30 2.83

Sep 2020 2.55 2.71 2.80

Oct 2020 2.57 2.60 2.73

Nov 2020 2.41 2.49 2.65

Dec 2020 2.00 2.32 2.59

Jan 2021 3.44 2.27 2.58

Feb 2021 2.56 2.20 3.25

Mar 2021 3.11 3.22 2.55

Apr 2021 3.29 3.19 2.52

May 2021 3.78 3.33 2.52

Jun 2021 3.71 3.69 2.56

Jul 2021 3.83 3.76 2.58

Aug 2021 3.41 3.65 2.59

Sep 2021 2.69 2.93 2.62

Oct 2021 2.87 2.83 2.66

Nov 2021 3.04 2.89 2.83

Dec 2021 3.00 2.99 3.03

Jan 2022 3.90 3.11 3.07

Feb 2022 5.35 3.24 3.08

Mar 2022 4.70 4.28 3.11

Apr 2022 3.98 4.42 3.14

May 2022 4.96 4.43 3.15

Jun 2022 4.59 3.98 3.17

Jul 2022 5.14 4.96 3.19

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: Surface Treatment Asphalt ($/GAL)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Aug 2022 4.96 4.87 3.23

Sep 2022 3.94 4.04 3.50

Oct 2022 3.82 3.99 3.63

Nov 2022 3.65 3.79 3.78

Dec 2022 3.46 3.63 3.89

Jan 2023 5.25 3.67 3.92

Feb 2023 4.70 3.88 3.94

Mar 2023 5.18 4.98 3.95

Apr 2023 4.93 4.87 3.96

May 2023 4.84 4.95 3.98

Jun 2023 5.44 5.05 3.97

Jul 2023 5.48 5.22 4.01

Aug 2023 5.31 5.38 4.05

Sep 2023 3.92 4.21 4.05

Oct 2023 4.24 4.22 4.10

Nov 2023 3.79 3.91 4.12

Dec 2023 3.76 3.85 4.15

Jan 2024 4.32 3.83 4.13

Feb 2024 4.35 3.92 4.12

Mar 2024 5.62 4.57 4.12

Apr 2024 4.37 4.76 4.11

May 2024 5.34 5.16 4.11

Jun 2024 5.41 5.08 4.07

Jul 2024 6.64 5.58 4.09

Aug 2024 5.22 5.54 4.04

Sep 2024 3.68 3.82 3.96

Oct 2024 3.40 3.62 3.83

Nov 2024 3.48 3.46 3.64

Dec 2024 3.84 3.53 3.67

Jan 2025 4.32 3.58 3.67

Feb 2025 4.34 3.91 3.68

Mar 2025 4.95 4.42 3.67

Apr 2025 4.32 4.43 3.68

May 2025 4.64 4.50 3.68

Jun 2025 4.56 4.50 3.69

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: Surface Treatment Asphalt ($/GAL)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Jul 2025 4.69 4.54 3.70

Aug 2025 4.32 4.53 3.69

Sep 2025 3.56 3.70 3.67

Oct 2025 3.26 3.44 3.64

Nov 2025 2.90 3.09 3.44

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: Surface Treatment Asphalt ($/GAL)
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ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Dec 2013 173.90 97.97 138.19

Jan 2014 91.53 93.31 130.46

Feb 2014 159.93 117.05 131.46

Mar 2014 169.82 119.84 129.31

Apr 2014 228.27 166.33 137.20

May 2014 172.80 176.28 137.20

Jun 2014 228.38 180.26 136.23

Jul 2014 148.94 157.88 134.29

Aug 2014 117.12 130.20 127.22

Sep 2014 163.93 132.26 126.42

Oct 2014 172.94 134.15 129.45

Nov 2014 158.47 166.43 137.05

Dec 2014 183.57 169.30 137.45

Jan 2015 224.12 172.78 151.04

Feb 2015 175.96 185.49 150.97

Mar 2015 245.27 194.63 151.10

Apr 2015 0.00 187.96 150.04

May 2015 155.08 158.76 149.03

Jun 2015 136.55 147.37 147.05

Jul 2015 165.68 152.01 148.99

Aug 2015 162.10 153.41 160.34

Sep 2015 152.56 161.17 189.54

Oct 2015 333.59 161.02 158.77

Nov 2015 151.10 152.96 156.75

Dec 2015 112.41 129.87 144.47

Jan 2016 206.09 131.09 144.64

Feb 2016 187.16 132.92 147.06

Mar 2016 238.65 193.88 147.22

Apr 2016 216.03 195.37 148.15

May 2016 204.36 215.93 148.07

Jun 2016 205.06 207.56 151.32

Jul 2016 156.33 172.36 150.38

Aug 2016 165.10 166.79 150.24

Sep 2016 139.24 154.10 149.33

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: CRCP ($/CY)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Oct 2016 120.43 137.08 145.60

Nov 2016 178.87 141.07 146.80

Dec 2016 88.24 137.56 161.80

Jan 2017 148.88 153.13 158.04

Feb 2017 144.47 143.99 153.34

Mar 2017 142.24 146.57 151.43

Apr 2017 112.38 132.13 146.98

May 2017 190.14 144.89 148.39

Jun 2017 141.60 143.16 145.33

Jul 2017 195.47 157.76 147.05

Aug 2017 146.09 148.82 145.91

Sep 2017 0.00 153.19 146.24

Oct 2017 224.24 149.14 149.82

Nov 2017 0.00 224.27 148.02

Dec 2017 158.14 169.79 149.41

Jan 2018 189.66 177.88 153.59

Feb 2018 179.59 179.04 155.32

Mar 2018 186.20 187.69 157.13

Apr 2018 199.65 191.20 163.22

May 2018 205.99 200.48 165.84

Jun 2018 134.28 158.01 161.45

Jul 2018 169.89 159.00 162.02

Aug 2018 155.91 153.07 163.86

Sep 2018 166.24 163.81 164.47

Oct 2018 172.65 163.15 164.77

Nov 2018 226.74 171.80 165.30

Dec 2018 166.88 172.37 165.66

Jan 2019 644.65 172.44 164.26

Feb 2019 277.00 177.86 165.03

Mar 2019 220.44 236.38 166.11

Apr 2019 296.85 239.29 166.75

May 2019 141.25 164.62 160.62

Jun 2019 248.68 165.24 168.13

Jul 2019 213.83 174.06 170.86

Aug 2019 162.66 180.99 173.36

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: CRCP ($/CY)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Sep 2019 151.11 161.64 167.75

Oct 2019 256.02 154.45 167.38

Nov 2019 181.63 161.24 168.13

Dec 2019 170.02 176.13 168.54

Jan 2020 93.42 149.61 160.94

Feb 2020 275.83 139.25 160.62

Mar 2020 274.94 123.09 159.77

Apr 2020 234.57 270.22 159.56

May 2020 195.90 203.35 166.37

Jun 2020 186.89 191.44 167.49

Jul 2020 157.50 177.85 163.62

Aug 2020 111.99 151.75 157.98

Sep 2020 186.45 143.84 161.26

Oct 2020 197.45 147.20 163.23

Nov 2020 323.24 196.96 161.90

Dec 2020 310.96 212.48 161.50

Jan 2021 265.54 285.46 172.83

Feb 2021 155.74 168.69 168.95

Mar 2021 175.20 166.48 167.80

Apr 2021 202.60 166.79 169.08

May 2021 381.55 200.44 165.91

Jun 2021 208.08 210.50 165.51

Jul 2021 333.23 221.25 168.94

Aug 2021 205.81 207.24 196.96

Sep 2021 113.70 184.98 186.44

Oct 2021 182.77 183.60 185.17

Nov 2021 142.93 123.17 182.01

Dec 2021 266.07 199.30 185.87

Jan 2022 253.52 210.63 186.64

Feb 2022 182.70 217.85 191.69

Mar 2022 148.96 181.45 189.08

Apr 2022 381.27 171.28 188.82

May 2022 309.27 244.68 199.87

Jun 2022 271.88 381.27 202.40

Jul 2022 308.69 309.27 213.15

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: CRCP ($/CY)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Aug 2022 273.55 284.69 229.99

Sep 2022 411.19 273.74 249.16

Oct 2022 258.02 266.38 250.41

Nov 2022 277.89 268.18 261.16

Dec 2022 272.74 261.42 258.22

Jan 2023 261.12 266.93 258.61

Feb 2023 420.62 278.01 270.04

Mar 2023 221.09 257.36 278.04

Apr 2023 273.96 269.01 277.06

May 2023 302.46 273.21 275.75

Jun 2023 265.98 278.25 270.40

Jul 2023 233.81 247.47 258.05

Aug 2023 291.28 256.26 262.11

Sep 2023 267.91 286.06 262.40

Oct 2023 197.86 274.46 260.50

Nov 2023 336.14 278.63 264.83

Dec 2023 174.86 227.09 256.01

Jan 2024 252.38 236.52 255.67

Feb 2024 322.39 252.95 261.47

Mar 2024 386.12 334.03 270.40

Apr 2024 275.83 311.10 270.88

May 2024 276.49 282.07 266.50

Jun 2024 337.62 277.23 276.61

Jul 2024 318.21 291.08 280.81

Aug 2024 367.15 326.79 281.82

Sep 2024 359.81 338.70 284.99

Oct 2024 300.09 333.63 288.90

Nov 2024 396.22 329.76 288.75

Dec 2024 269.86 314.14 297.69

Jan 2025 334.11 312.13 300.93

Feb 2025 342.51 307.10 299.92

Mar 2025 321.92 330.39 297.51

Apr 2025 814.32 331.89 302.00

May 2025 474.54 334.11 313.66

Jun 2025 330.55 343.12 315.25

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: CRCP ($/CY)



ONE MONTH THREE MONTH TWELVE MONTH 

MONTH MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE MOVING AVERAGE

Jul 2025 368.91 344.70 315.58

Aug 2025 306.61 321.55 310.18

Sep 2025 426.85 336.78 318.26

Oct 2025 320.82 326.82 321.18

Nov 2025 390.07 349.41 318.07

HCI (2012 Base)

Average Unit Bid Price: CRCP ($/CY)



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

 NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

CATEGORY FUNCTION 

ONE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

HCI Item Description HCI Item Number Category Indices 
Base Period 

Category Weights 

Function 1 

 Indices 

 Components 

 

CATEGORY - EARTHWORK                                              11101 251.31 7.55 18.97  

CATEGORY - BASE CORSE 12101 171.39 12.10 20.74  

CATEGORY - SURFACING 13101 164.18 44.87 73.67  

CATEGORY - STRUCTURES 14101 190.08 35.48 67.44  

TOTALS 100.00 180.82  

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

CONTROL ITEM ELEMENT 

ONE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

         
 

HCI Item Description 

HCI 

Item 

Number 

Base 

Period Unit 

Price 

Current 

Period Unit 

Price 

Base Period 

Quantity 

Current Period 

Quantity 

Current 

Item 

Indices 

Base Yr 

Item 

Weights 

Element 

Indices 

Components 

 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK  

  ELEMENT -EXCAVATION  

   ROADWAY EXCAVATION 11101 5.47 15.90 13223557.67 2295367.00 290.59 100.00 290.59  

ELEMENT - EXCAVATION  

TOTALS 
  100.00 290.59  

   

ELEMENT - EMBANKMENT  

ROADWAY EMBANKMENT 11201 6.14 13.34 13627287.27 2372950.80 217.31 100.00 217.31  

ELEMENT - EMBANKMENT 

TOTALS 
  100.00 217.31  

                   

 CATEGORY - BASE COURSE  

ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

              LIME 12101 141.42 337.60 166624.26 1780.62 238.72 58.29 139.14  

              LIME TREATMENT 12102 7.80 23.37 2150375.41 31930.61 299.58 41.48 124.25  

              PLANT MIX 12103 97.71 0.00 982.75 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00  



ELEMENT -LIME TREATED 

SUBGRADE OR BASE - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 263.40  

   

    ELEMENT -CEMENT TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

CEMENT 12301 120.58 208.14 129509.93 9946.62 172.62 35.47 61.23  

CEMENT TREATMENT 12302 7.11 0.00 1858870.19 0.00 0.00 30.03 0.00  

PLANT MIX 12303 53.03 161.96 286453.51 2745.11 305.42 34.51 105.38  

ELEMENT -CEMENT 

TREATED SUBGRADE OR 

BASE - TOTALS 

  100.00 166.61  

    ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE OR FOUNDATION COURSE  

ASPHALT STABALIZED 

BASE 
12401 66.67 0.00 217150.71 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00  

ELEMENT -ASPHALT 

TREATED BASE OR 

FOUNDATION COURSE - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 0.00  

   

    ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE  

              FLEXIBLE BASE  12501 38.22 62.91 3954889.50 808762.86 164.59 100.00 164.59  

ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE 

BASE - TOTALS 
  100.00 164.59  

                   

CATEGORY – SURFACING  

    ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT  

SURFACE TREATMENT 

ASPHALT 
13101 3.34 2.90 40366535.23 33963912.00 86.97 66.87 58.16  



SURFACE TREATMENT 

AGGREGATE 
13102 70.23 123.62 951990.32 835614.00 176.03 33.13 58.31  

ELEMENT -SURFACE 

TREATMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 116.47  

   

    ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURE  

HOT MIX ASPHALTIC 

CONCRETE 
13201 70.68 99.74 7481229.82 268441.00 141.11 100.00 141.11  

ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS 

MIXTURE - TOTALS 
  100.00 141.11  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT  

CONTINUOUS 

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13301 137.93 390.07 1387551.35 30422.50 282.80 97.30 275.16  

JOINTED REINFORCED 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
13302 159.30 0.00 28303.21 0.00 0.00 2.29 0.00  

JOINTED NON-

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13303 159.37 0.00 5050.94 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00  

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 275.16  

                   

 CATEGORY – STRUCTURES  

    ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE  

          CLASS A CONCRETE 14101 305.75 1056.35 1789.60 293.20 345.50 0.26 0.89  

          CLASS C CONCRETE 14102 596.42 1000.76 143251.92 18624.40 167.80 40.11 67.31  

          CLASS S CONCRETE 14103 426.20 0.00 38796.32 0.00 0.00 7.76 0.00  

          BRIDGE RAIL(RIGID) 14104 52.05 112.83 679551.03 140548.60 216.78 16.61 36.00  

          BRIDGE SLAB 14105 10.68 25.81 7029203.65 629442.00 241.67 35.26 85.21  



ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL 

CONCRETE - TOTALS 
  100.00 189.41  

                                                                                                                           

    ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES  

METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 1.62 2.22 29019340.40 7408260.00 137.24 100.00 137.24  

ELEMENT -METAL FOR 

STRUCTURES - TOTALS 
  100.00 137.24  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED CONCRETE BEAMS  

              REGULAR BEAMS 14301 133.82 298.32 878829.65 71235.60 222.93 96.39 214.87  

              BOX BEAMS 14302 182.88 357.67 24121.15 1668.00 195.57 3.62 7.07  

ELEMENT -

PRESTRUCTURED 

CONCRETE BEAMS - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 221.94  

   

    ELEMENT -

FOUNDATIONS 
                 

              STEEL H PILING 14401 361.64 0.00 5332.94 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00  

              CONCRETE PILING 14402 52.89 0.00 172321.00 0.00 0.00 9.46 0.00  

              DRILLED SHAFTS 14403 194.89 329.36 437749.70 37331.00 169.00 88.54 149.63  

ELEMENT -FOUNDATIONS 

- TOTALS 
  100.00 149.63  

   

    ELEMENT -DRAINAGE  

CORRUGATED METAL 

PIPE 
14501 47.04 120.00 36179.29 128.00 255.10 1.47 3.76  

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PIPE 
14502 62.69 127.40 850218.63 71536.00 203.22 46.12 93.72  

CONCRETE BOX 

CULVERTS 
14504 302.76 764.96 200069.96 16448.00 252.66 52.41 132.42  



ELEMENT -DRAINAGE - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 229.90  

   

    ELEMENT -RIPRAP  

        CONCRETE RIPRAP 14601 236.47 406.00 200297.34 55646.98 171.69 100.00 171.69  

ELEMENT -RIPRAP - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 171.69  

      

    ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS  

         RETAINING WALLS 14701 32.66 58.21 2811877.58 487896.00 178.23 100.00 178.23  

ELEMENT -RETAINING 

WALLS - TOTALS 
  100.00 178.23  

         
 

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

  NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

ELEMENT CATEGORY 

ONE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

HCI ITEM DESCRIPTION HCI Item Number Element Indices 
Base Period 

Element Weights 

Category Indices 

Components 
 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK          

        ELEMENT -EXCAVATION 11101 290.59 46.39 134.81  

        ELEMENT -EMBANKMENT 11201 217.31 53.61 116.50  

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK - TOTALS     100.00 251.31  

           

CATEGORY - BASE COURSE          

       ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE                          

OR BASE 
12101 263.40 16.17 42.58  

    ELEMENT -CEMENT TRATED SUBGRADE  

OR BASE 
12301 166.61 17.60 29.33  

       ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE  

  OR FOUNDATION COURSE 
12401 0.00 5.79 0.00  

       ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE 12501 164.59 60.44 99.48  

CATEGORY – BASE COURSE - TOTALS     100.00 171.39  

           

CATEGORY – SURFACING          

        ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT 13101 116.47 21.77 25.35  

        ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 13201 141.11 57.02 80.46  

        ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT 13301 275.16 21.21 58.37  

CATEGORY – SURFACING - TOTALS     100.00 164.18  



           

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES          

      ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 14101 189.41 29.05 55.02  

      ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 137.24 6.42 8.82  

      ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED              

      CONCRETE BEAMS 
14301 221.94 16.64 36.93  

      ELEMENT -FOUNDATIONS 14401 149.63 13.14 19.66  

      ELEMENT -DRAINAGE 14501 229.90 15.76 36.24  

      ELEMENT -RIPRAP 14601 171.69 6.46 11.09  

      ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS 14701 178.23 12.52 22.32  

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES - TOTALS     100.00 190.08  

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

 NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

CATEGORY FUNCTION 

THREE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

HCI Item Description HCI Item Number Category Indices 
Base Period 

Category Weights 

Function 1 

 Indices 

 Components 

 

CATEGORY - EARTHWORK                                              11101 196.30 7.55 14.81  

CATEGORY - BASE CORSE 12101 185.17 12.10 22.41  

CATEGORY - SURFACING 13101 163.13 44.87 73.20  

CATEGORY - STRUCTURES 14101 194.98 35.48 69.18  

TOTALS 100.00 179.60  

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

CONTROL ITEM ELEMENT 

THREE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

         
 

HCI Item Description 

HCI 

Item 

Number 

Base 

Period Unit 

Price 

Current 

Period 

Unit Price 

Base Period 

Quantity 

Current Period 

Quantity 

Current 

Item 

Indices 

Base Yr 

Item 

Weights 

Element 

Indices 

Component

s 

 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK  

  ELEMENT -EXCAVATION  

ROADWAY EXCAVATION 11101 5.47 10.98 13223557.67 5434946.07 200.81 100.00 200.81  

ELEMENT - EXCAVATION  

TOTALS 
  100.00 200.81  

   

ELEMENT - EMBANKMENT  

ROADWAY EMBANKMENT 11201 6.14 11.81 13627287.27 5746787.51 192.39 100.00 192.39  

ELEMENT - 

EMBANKMENT TOTALS 
  100.00 192.39  

                   

 CATEGORY - BASE COURSE  

ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

              LIME 12101 141.42 376.63 166624.26 41263.66 266.32 58.29 155.23  

              LIME TREATMENT 12102 7.80 16.23 2150375.41 723931.57 208.11 41.48 86.32  



              PLANT MIX 12103 97.71 0.00 982.75 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00  

ELEMENT -LIME 

TREATED SUBGRADE OR 

BASE - TOTALS 

  100.00 241.54  

   

    ELEMENT -CEMENT TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

CEMENT 12301 120.58 221.77 129509.93 43375.82 183.92 35.47 65.23  

CEMENT TREATMENT 12302 7.11 5.87 1858870.19 64383.78 82.52 30.03 24.78  

PLANT MIX 12303 53.03 111.41 286453.51 104371.43 210.10 34.51 72.49  

ELEMENT -CEMENT 

TREATED SUBGRADE OR 

BASE - TOTALS 

  100.00 162.50  

    ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE OR FOUNDATION COURSE  

ASPHALT STABALIZED 

BASE 
12401 66.67 142.76 217150.71 8864.00 214.13 100.00 214.13  

ELEMENT -ASPHALT 

TREATED BASE OR 

FOUNDATION COURSE - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 214.13  

   

    ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE  

              FLEXIBLE BASE  12501 38.22 66.47 3954889.50 2754759.56 173.91 100.00 173.91  

ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE 

BASE - TOTALS 
  100.00 173.91  

                   

CATEGORY – SURFACING  

    ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT  

SURFACE TREATMENT 

ASPHALT 
13101 3.34 3.09 40366535.23 51291165.62 92.60 66.87 61.93  



SURFACE TREATMENT 

AGGREGATE 
13102 70.23 132.75 951990.32 1429330.44 189.02 33.13 62.61  

ELEMENT -SURFACE 

TREATMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 124.54  

   

    ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURE  

HOT MIX ASPHALTIC 

CONCRETE 
13201 70.68 103.28 7481229.82 835874.62 146.12 100.00 146.12  

ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS 

MIXTURE - TOTALS 
  100.00 146.12  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT  

CONTINUOUS 

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13301 137.93 349.41 1387551.35 212985.46 253.33 97.30 246.48  

JOINTED REINFORCED 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
13302 159.30 0.00 28303.21 0.00 0.00 2.29 0.00  

JOINTED NON-

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13303 159.37 771.60 5050.94 1401.24 484.16 0.41 1.98  

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 248.47  

                   

 CATEGORY – STRUCTURES  

    ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE  

         CLASS A CONCRETE 14101 305.75 1033.57 1789.60 729.00 338.05 0.26 0.87  

         CLASS C CONCRETE 14102 596.42 1025.41 143251.92 42861.60 171.93 40.11 68.97  

         CLASS S CONCRETE 14103 426.20 0.00 38796.32 0.00 0.00 7.76 0.00  

         BRIDGE RAIL(RIGID) 14104 52.05 98.93 679551.03 251922.00 190.06 16.61 31.56  

         BRIDGE SLAB 14105 10.68 26.06 7029203.65 1992846.00 244.05 35.26 86.06  



ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL 

CONCRETE - TOTALS 
  100.00 187.45  

                                                                                                                           

    ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES  

METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 1.62 2.27 29019340.40 7434152.00 140.34 100.00 140.34  

ELEMENT -METAL FOR 

STRUCTURES - TOTALS 
  100.00 140.34  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED CONCRETE BEAMS  

              REGULAR BEAMS 14301 133.82 249.78 878829.65 236579.28 186.65 96.39 179.91  

              BOX BEAMS 14302 182.88 313.74 24121.15 9997.00 171.55 3.62 6.20  

ELEMENT -

PRESTRUCTURED 

CONCRETE BEAMS - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 186.11  

   

    ELEMENT -

FOUNDATIONS 
                 

             STEEL H PILING 14401 361.64 0.00 5332.94 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00  

             CONCRETE PILING 14402 52.89 250.00 172321.00 3696.00 472.68 9.46 44.71  

             DRILLED SHAFTS 14403 194.89 360.40 437749.70 118169.00 184.92 88.54 163.73  

ELEMENT-FOUNDATIONS                

- TOTALS 
  100.00 208.44  

   

    ELEMENT -DRAINAGE  

CORRUGATED METAL 

PIPE 
14501 47.04 111.02 36179.29 14406.00 236.01 1.47 3.48  

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PIPE 
14502 62.69 134.66 850218.63 195704.72 214.81 46.12 99.07  

CONCRETE BOX 

CULVERTS 
14504 302.76 757.29 200069.96 88511.80 250.13 52.41 131.09  



ELEMENT -DRAINAGE - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 233.63  

   

    ELEMENT -RIPRAP  

         CONCRETE RIPRAP 14601 236.47 370.87 200297.34 177091.64 156.83 100.00 156.83  

ELEMENT -RIPRAP - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 156.83  

      

    ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS  

          RETAINING WALLS 14701 32.66 68.33 2811877.58 777828.00 209.21 100.00 209.21  

ELEMENT -RETAINING 

WALLS - TOTALS 
  100.00 209.21  

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

  NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

ELEMENT CATEGORY 

THREE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

HCI ITEM DESCRIPTION HCI Item Number Element Indices 
Base Period 

Element Weights 

Category Indices 

Components 
 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK          

         ELEMENT -EXCAVATION 11101 200.81 46.39 93.16  

         ELEMENT -EMBANKMENT 11201 192.39 53.61 103.14  

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK - TOTALS     100.00 196.30  

           

CATEGORY - BASE COURSE          

         ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE                            

OR BASE 
12101 241.54 16.17 39.05  

         ELEMENT -CEMENT TRATED SUBGRADE             

OR BASE 
12301 162.50 17.60 28.61  

         ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE  

  OR FOUNDATION COURSE 
12401 214.13 5.79 12.40  

         ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE 12501 173.91 60.44 105.12  

CATEGORY – BASE COURSE - TOTALS     100.00 185.17  

           

CATEGORY – SURFACING          

        ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT 13101 124.54 21.77 27.11  

        ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 13201 146.12 57.02 83.32  

        ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT 13301 248.47 21.21 52.70  



CATEGORY – SURFACING - TOTALS     100.00 163.13  

           

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES          

        ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 14101 187.45 29.05 54.45  

        ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 140.34 6.42 9.02  

        ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED  

        CONCRETE BEAMS 
14301 186.11 16.64 30.97  

        ELEMENT -FOUNDATIONS 14401 208.44 13.14 27.39  

        ELEMENT -DRAINAGE 14501 233.63 15.76 36.83  

        ELEMENT -RIPRAP 14601 156.83 6.46 10.13  

        ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS 14701 209.21 12.52 26.20  

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES - TOTALS     100.00 194.98  

 



 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAY COST INDEX - CONSTRUCTION STANDARD MONTHLY 

  NOVEMBER 2025 

BASE 12 WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

CATEGORY FUNCTION 

TWELVE MONTH INDEX REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

HCI Item Description HCI Item Number Category Indices 
Base Period 

Category Weights 

Function 1 

 Indices 

 Components 

 

CATEGORY - EARTHWORK                                              11101 259.70 7.55 19.60  

CATEGORY - BASE CORSE 12101 204.88 12.10 24.79  

CATEGORY - SURFACING 13101 173.01 44.87 77.63  

CATEGORY - STRUCTURES 14101 225.31 35.48 79.94  

TOTALS 100.00 201.97  
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HCI Item Description 

HCI 

Item 

Number 

Base 

Period 

Unit Price 

Current 

Period 

Unit Price 

Base Period 

Quantity 

Current Period 

Quantity 

Current 

Item 

Indices 

Base Yr 

Item 

Weights 

Element 

Indices 

Component

s 

 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK  

  ELEMENT -EXCAVATION  

ROADWAY EXCAVATION 11101 5.47 13.26 13223557.67 17611152.85 242.40 100.00 242.40  

ELEMENT - EXCAVATION  

TOTALS 
  100.00 242.40  

   

ELEMENT - EMBANKMENT  

ROADWAY EMBANKMENT 11201 6.14 16.87 13627287.27 24044508.85 274.68 100.00 274.68  

ELEMENT - EMBANKMENT 

TOTALS 
  100.00 274.68  

                   

 CATEGORY - BASE COURSE  

ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

              LIME 12101 141.42 313.12 166624.26 264938.58 221.41 58.29 129.05  

              LIME TREATMENT 12102 7.80 18.28 2150375.41 3299549.21 234.34 41.48 97.20  



              PLANT MIX 12103 97.71 0.00 982.75 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00  

ELEMENT -LIME TREATED 

SUBGRADE OR BASE - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 226.25  

   

    ELEMENT -CEMENT TREATED SUBGRADE OR BASE  

CEMENT 12301 120.58 232.54 129509.93 192535.36 192.85 35.47 68.40  

CEMENT TREATMENT 12302 7.11 17.86 1858870.19 318269.36 251.15 30.03 75.41  

PLANT MIX 12303 53.03 142.66 286453.51 477091.26 269.01 34.51 92.82  

ELEMENT -CEMENT 

TREATED SUBGRADE OR 

BASE - TOTALS 

  100.00 236.64  

    ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE OR FOUNDATION COURSE  

ASPHALT STABALIZED 

BASE 
12401 66.67 143.12 217150.71 14632.60 214.67 100.00 214.67  

ELEMENT -ASPHALT 

TREATED BASE OR 

FOUNDATION COURSE - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 214.67  

   

    ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE  

              FLEXIBLE BASE  12501 38.22 72.23 3954889.50 5902169.95 188.97 100.00 188.97  

ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE 

BASE - TOTALS 
  100.00 188.97  

                   

CATEGORY – SURFACING  

    ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT  



SURFACE TREATMENT 

ASPHALT 
13101 3.34 3.44 40366535.23 77047819.70 103.09 66.87 68.94  

SURFACE TREATMENT 

AGGREGATE 
13102 70.23 136.25 951990.32 2108470.24 194.00 33.13 64.27  

ELEMENT -SURFACE 

TREATMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 133.21  

   

    ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURE  

HOT MIX ASPHALTIC 

CONCRETE 
13201 70.68 116.82 7481229.82 3622389.80 165.27 100.00 165.27  

ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS 

MIXTURE - TOTALS 
  100.00 165.27  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT  

CONTINUOUS 

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13301 137.93 318.07 1387551.35 1242140.28 230.60 97.30 224.37  

JOINTED REINFORCED 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
13302 159.30 654.01 28303.21 5200.47 410.55 2.29 9.41  

JOINTED NON-

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT 

13303 159.37 337.89 5050.94 85425.15 212.02 0.41 0.87  

    ELEMENT -CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT - TOTALS 
  100.00 234.65  

                   

 CATEGORY – STRUCTURES  

    ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE  

          CLASS A CONCRETE 14101 305.75 1049.70 1789.60 1706.34 343.32 0.26 0.88  

          CLASS C CONCRETE 14102 596.42 1249.70 143251.92 217362.14 209.53 40.11 84.05  



          CLASS S CONCRETE 14103 426.20 1035.25 38796.32 1629.00 242.90 7.76 18.86  

          BRIDGE RAIL(RIGID) 14104 52.05 99.02 679551.03 1322592.78 190.24 16.61 31.59  

          BRIDGE SLAB 14105 10.68 27.54 7029203.65 9446033.00 257.90 35.26 90.94  

ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL 

CONCRETE - TOTALS 
  100.00 226.32  

                                                                                                                           

    ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES  

METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 1.62 2.54 29019340.40 38714289.20 156.59 100.00 156.59  

ELEMENT -METAL FOR 

STRUCTURES - TOTALS 
  100.00 156.59  

                                                                                                                                 

    ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED CONCRETE BEAMS  

              REGULAR BEAMS 14301 133.82 243.19 878829.65 1328677.65 181.73 96.39 175.16  

              BOX BEAMS 14302 182.88 301.03 24121.15 28712.70 164.61 3.62 5.95  

ELEMENT -

PRESTRUCTURED 

CONCRETE BEAMS - 

TOTALS 

  100.00 181.11  

   

 ELEMENT-FOUNDATIONS                  

              STEEL H PILING 14401 361.64 118.13 5332.94 6455.09 32.67 2.00 0.65  

              CONCRETE PILING 14402 52.89 153.75 172321.00 95896.00 290.70 9.46 27.50  

              DRILLED SHAFTS 14403 194.89 528.36 437749.70 714229.60 271.10 88.54 240.03  

ELEMENT -FOUNDATIONS 

- TOTALS 
  100.00 268.18  

   

    ELEMENT -DRAINAGE  



CORRUGATED METAL 

PIPE 
14501 47.04 106.64 36179.29 28554.00 226.70 1.47 3.34  

REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PIPE 
14502 62.69 148.45 850218.63 1247142.56 236.80 46.12 109.21  

CONCRETE BOX 

CULVERTS 
14504 302.76 962.32 200069.96 334512.32 317.85 52.41 166.58  

ELEMENT -DRAINAGE - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 279.13  

   

    ELEMENT -RIPRAP  

        CONCRETE RIPRAP 14601 236.47 336.02 200297.34 792520.49 142.10 100.00 142.10  

ELEMENT -RIPRAP - 

TOTALS 
  100.00 142.10  

      

    ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS  

        RETAINING WALLS 14701 32.66 80.73 2811877.58 6386331.80 247.19 100.00 247.19  

ELEMENT -RETAINING 

WALLS - TOTALS 
  100.00 247.19  
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HCI ITEM DESCRIPTION HCI Item Number Element Indices 
Base Period 

Element Weights 

Category Indices 

Components 
 

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK          

       ELEMENT -EXCAVATION 11101 242.40 46.39 112.45  

       ELEMENT -EMBANKMENT 11201 274.68 53.61 147.25  

CATEGORY – EARTHWORK - TOTALS     100.00 259.70  

           

CATEGORY - BASE COURSE          

          ELEMENT -LIME TREATED SUBGRADE  

          OR BASE 
12101 226.25 16.17 36.57  

          ELEMENT -CEMENT TRATED SUBGRADE  

          OR BASE 
12301 236.64 17.60 41.66  

          ELEMENT -ASPHALT TREATED BASE  

          OR FOUNDATION COURSE 
12401 214.67 5.79 12.43  

          ELEMENT -FLEXIBLE BASE 12501 188.97 60.44 114.22  

CATEGORY – BASE COURSE - TOTALS     100.00 204.88  

           

CATEGORY – SURFACING          

          ELEMENT -SURFACE TREATMENT 13101 133.21 21.77 28.99  

          ELEMENT -BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 13201 165.27 57.02 94.24  

          ELEMENT -CONCRETE PAVEMENT 13301 234.65 21.21 49.70  



CATEGORY – SURFACING - TOTALS     100.00 173.01  

           

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES          

        ELEMENT -STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 14101 226.32 29.05 65.74  

        ELEMENT -METAL FOR STRUCTURES 14201 156.59 6.42 10.06  

        ELEMENT -PRESTRUCTURED  

        CONCRETE BEAMS 
14301 181.11 16.64 30.14  

        ELEMENT -FOUNDATIONS 14401 268.18 13.14 35.24  

        ELEMENT -DRAINAGE 14501 279.13 15.76 44.00  

        ELEMENT -RIPRAP 14601 142.10 6.46 9.18  

        ELEMENT -RETAINING WALLS 14701 247.19 12.52 30.96  

CATEGORY – STRUCTURES - TOTALS     100.00 225.31  
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